COUNTY COUNCIL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND

2020 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 12

Resolution No. 34-2020

Introduced by: The President of the Council at the request of the County Executive made as fee increases listed the 2021 Operating and Capital Budget submitted by the County Executive

A RESOLUTION APPROVING INCREASE IN THE TRANSFER STATION PERMIT, IN COUNTY FEE ("HOUSEHOLD PERMIT FEE") AND THE TIPPING FEE, NEWLAND PARK LANDFILL ("TIPPING FEE PER TON") PROPOSED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE.

WHEREAS, the County Council is authorized to establish by resolution fees for services provided by various departments and agencies, which are stated in section 141-4 of the Wicomico County Code; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive desires to increase certain fees heretofore established by resolution for certain services provided by the Department of Public Works, Solid Waste Division, as specified on page 191 of his proposed budget for FY2021; and

WHEREAS, such increase is required to generate revenue in order to balance the proposed budget for FY2021 submitted by the County Executive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Wicomico County, Maryland that the fee schedule set forth below is hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fee increase proposed by the County Executive to the rates set forth below (current rates are struck through) shall become effective July 1, 2020 and shall remain in effect until changed or repealed by subsequent Resolution of the County Council.

Chapter 141 FEES

141-4. Department of Public Works.

. . . .

- A. Fees enumerated. The following fees shall be collected by the Department of Public Works:
 - (5) Solid Waste Division. [Added 5-6-2003 by Res. No. 560]
 - (c) Transfer station permit, in County: \$60 \$65.
 - (d) Tipping fee, Newland Park landfill: \$60 \$ 65 per ton, Minimum Tipping Fee: \$10.

And that reference to this resolution be inserted in the County Code, in accordance with the standard practice, regarding each fee set by this resolution, provided that failure to do so shall not alter or affect its force, operation or effect.

DONE at Salisbury, Maryland this 2nd day of June, 2020.

ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNCL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND
Lama Huley (SEAL)	Larry W. Dodd (SEAL)
Laura Hurley, Councal Administrator	Larry W. Dodd, Council President
CERTIFICATION This Resolution was Adopted, Adopted with Amendments, Failed _ 2020.	, Withdrawn by the County Council on June 2,
Certified by	Laura Hurley, Council Addinistrator